Medford City Council Meeting

\ /
Agenda
S g June 2, 2016
12:00 Noon AND 7:00 P.M.
Medford City Hall, Council Chambers
411 West 8" Street, Medford, Oregon
10. Roll Call
20. Approval or Correction of the Minutes of the May 19, 2016 Regular Meeting

30.

40.

50.

60.

Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience

Comments will be limited to 3 minutes per individual or 5 minutes if representing a group or
organization. PLEASE SIGN IN.

Consent Calendar

Items Removed from Consent Calendar

Ordinances and Resolutions

60.1

60.2

60.3

60.4

60.5

60.6

60.7

COUNCIL BILL 2016-64 A resolution affirming the Public Works Director’s administrative
decision pertaining to abatement costs for a dangerous sidewalk located at 2209
Fairbanks Avenue.

COUNCIL BILL 2016-65 A resolution affirming the Public Works Director’'s administrative
decision pertaining to abatement costs for a dangerous sidewalk located at 1111 Dakota
Avenue.

COUNCIL BILL 2016-66 A resolution remanding an appeal of the Public Works Director’s
decision to designate a no parking zone on the east side of Layla Drive to the Public
Works Director.

COUNCIL BILL 2016-67 An ordinance authorizing cash payments to Marley Dog, LLC;
DRM Construction, LLC; and SIDRB, LLC for Street System Development Charge credits
in the amount of $366,439.69 for right-of-way dedication and street construction on
Stanford Avenue completed as a condition of approval of Eastgate Estates Planned Unit
Development — Phases 2 & 3.

COUNCIL BILL 2016-68 A resolution adopting the sixth Supplemental Budget for the
2015-17 biennium.

COUNCIL BILL 2016-69 A resolution authorizing the combining of two part-time positions
into one full-time position to improve availability of services in Municipal Court.

COUNCIL BILL 2016-70 An ordinance awarding a contract in the amount of $146,456.90
to Yakima Construction for construction and rehabilitation of eight miles of trails at Prescott
Park.

Page 1



Medford City Council Agenda
June 2, 2016

60.8 COUNCIL BILL 2016-63 - SECOND READING — VERSION 2 - An ordinance amending
section 5.651, replacing sections 5.650 and 5.652, and repealing section 5.654 of the
Medford Code pertaining to control of recreational and medical marijuana.

70. Council Business

80. City Manager and Other Staff Reports
80.1  Public Works traffic app by Cory Crebbin

80.2 Further reports from City Manager

90. Propositions and Remarks from the Mayor and Councilmembers
90.1 Proclamations issued:

90.2 Further Council committee reports
90.3 Further remarks from Mayor and Councilmembers

100. Adjournment to the Evening Session

EVENING SESSION
7:00 P.M.

There are no items for Council consideration.

Page 2 of 2
Page 2



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.1
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Public Works AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: 541-774-2100 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Cory Crebbin, Public Works Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-64
A resolution affirming the Public Works Director’'s administrative decision pertaining to abatement costs
for a dangerous sidewalk located at 2209 Fairbanks Avenue.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

An appeal of the Notice of Sidewalk Abatement Assessment for City repair of defective sidewalk at 2209
Fairbanks Avenue was considered by the City Council on May 19, 2016. The property owner, Florepiz
Chapman, requested a reduction of the assessed amount of $3,875.00, citing other financial
responsibilities.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

The Council voted to deny the appeal and directed a payment plan by which the property owner can pay
off the assessment amount at $100 per month at 6% simple interest at the May 19, 2016, Council
meeting.

ANALYSIS

Section 3.010 of the Medford Municipal Code (MMC) requires property owners of property within the City
to inspect and maintain all sidewalks abutting their property in a condition safe for use by the public at all
times. The code further states that if any property owner, by his/her neglect to perform any duty required
by this section, causes injury or damage to any person or property, s/he shall be liable to the person
suffering such injury or damage and indemnify the city for all damages it has been compelled to pay in
such cases.

Section 3.030 of the MMC states if the defective sidewalk is not corrected within the time period provided,
the Public Works Director or designee may cause the defective sidewalk to be repaired and shall cause a
record to be kept of the cost incurred to repair the sidewalk, including a charge of 25% or $15, whichever
is greater, for engineering and administration. A statement of these costs is filed with the City Recorder
who may then assess the costs on the property as provided in Section 5.535.

Section 5.535 of the MMC states the City Recorder shall mail a notice of the assessment for the cost of
nuisance abatement to the property owner and that the cost will be assessed to and become a lien
against the property for the amount indicated.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
Recovery of $3,875.00 in abatement costs and administrative fees, as well as interest income.

TIMING ISSUES
None.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approve the resolution.

Page 3



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.1
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

SUGGESTED MOTION

| move to approve the resolution denying the appeal of sidewalk abatement assessment for the defective
sidewalk at 2209 Fairbanks Avenue and direct the property owner be offered a payment plan in the
amount of $100 per month until fully paid at 6% simple interest to repay the assessment.

EXHIBITS
Resolution

Page 4



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-64

A RESOLUTION affirming the Public Works Director’s administrative decision pertaining
to abatement costs for a dangerous sidewalk located at 2209 Fairbanks Avenue.

WHEREAS, the property owner, Florepiz Chapman, was notified on September 21,2012 of
the need to repair a dangerous sidewalk located at 2209 Fairbanks Avenue; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2012 Florepiz Chapman requested a 90-day extension which
was approved by the Public Works Director; and

WHEREAS, further notification was provided to Florepiz Chapman and in July 2015 the
Engineering Division sent a final notice indicating the sidewalk was still in need of repair; and

WHEREAS, no abatement was completed by the property owner, therefore, the City abated
the nuisance on March 30, 2016 and requested a lien be placed on the property in the amount of
$3,875.00 for the abatement plus administrative fees; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the abatement was appealed to the City Council by Florepiz
Chapman; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the matter upon appeal on May 19, 2016, and
affirmed the Public Works Director’s decision pertaining to the abatement and the cost thereof; now
therefore,

BEIT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON:

Section 1. The City Council finds there is substantial evidence in the record affirming the
Public Works Director’s decision pertaining to abatement and abatement costs for repair of the
dangerous sidewalk located at 2209 Fairbanks Avenue.

Section 2. The property owner, Florepiz Chapman, is given a payment plan of $100 per
month at 6% interest from the date hereof to repay the costs of abatement to the City. If amount
is not fully paid, interest will be imposed pursuant to Municipal Code Section 3.470(2).

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this
day of ,2016.

ATTEST:

City Recorder Mayor

Resolution No. 2016-64 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\060216\appeal_sidewalk

Page 5



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.2
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

“OREGON _
~ 7

DEPARTMENT: Public Works AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: 541-774-2100 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Cory Crebbin, Public Works Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-65
A resolution affirming the Public Works Director's administrative decision pertaining to abatement costs for a
dangerous sidewalk located at 1111 Dakota Avenue.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
An appeal of the Notice of Sidewalk Abatement Assessment in the amount of $1,232.50 for City repair of the
defective sidewalk at 1111 Dakota Avenue was considered by the City Council on May 19, 2016.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
The Council voted to deny the appeal at the May 19, 2016, Council meeting.

ANALYSIS

Section 3.010 of the Medford Municipal Code (MMC) requires property owners of property within the City to
inspect and maintain all sidewalks abutting their property in a condition safe for use by the public at all times.
The code further states that if any property owner, by his/her neglect to perform any duty required by this
section, causes injury or damage to any person or property, s/he shall be liable to the person suffering such
injury or damage and indemnify the city for all damages it has been compelled to pay in such cases.

Section 6.730 of the MMC does not remove the sidewalk responsibility established by MMC 3.010.

Section 3.030 of the MMC states if the defective sidewalk is not corrected within the time period provided, the
Public Works Director or designee may cause the defective sidewalk to be repaired and shall cause a record
to be kept of the cost incurred to repair the sidewalk, including a charge of 25% or $15, whichever is greater,
for engineering and administration. A statement of these costs is filed with the City Recorder who may then
assess the costs on the property as provided in Section 5.535.

Section 5.535 of the MMC states the City Recorder shall mail a notice of the assessment for the cost of
nuisance abatement to the property owner and that the cost will be assessed to and become a lien against the
property for the amount indicated.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
Recovery of $1,232.50 in abatement costs and administrative fees.

TIMING ISSUES
None.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approve the resolution.

SUGGESTED MOTION
| move to approve the resolution denying the appeal of the sidewalk abatement assessment for the defective
sidewalk at 1111 Dakota Avenue.

EXHIBITS
Resolution

Page 6



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-65

A RESOLUTION affirming the Public Works Director’s administrative decision pertaining
to abatement costs for a dangerous sidewalk located at 1111 Dakota Avenue.

WHEREAS, the property owners, Brian & Emily Tamblyn, were notified on February 13,
2015 of the need to repair a dangerous sidewalk located at 1111 Dakota Avenue; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015 the Tamblyns requested a 90-day extension which was
approved by the Public Works Director; and

WHEREAS, further notification was provided to the Tamblyns and in July 2015 the
Engineering Division sent a final notice indicating the sidewalk was still in need of repair; and

WHEREAS, no abatement was completed by the property owner, therefore, the City abated
the nuisance on March 17, 2016 and requested a lien be placed on the property in the amount of
$1,232.50 for the abatement plus administrative fees; and

WHEREAS, the abatement and the cost thereof was appealed to the City Council by the
Tamblyns; and

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the matter upon appeal on May 19, 2016, and
affirmed the Public Works Director’s decision pertaining to the abatement and the cost thereof; now
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON:

Section 1. The City Council finds there is substantial evidence in the record affirming the
Public Works Director’s decision pertaining to abatement and abatement costs for repair of the
dangerous sidewalk located at 1111 Dakota Avenue.

Section 2. The appeal is hereby denied.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this
day of , 2016.

ATTEST:

City Recorder Mayor

Resolution No. 2016-65 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\060216\affirm_sidewalk

Page 7



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.3
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

\ S
_ OREGON
e —

DEPARTMENT: Public Works AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: 541-774-2100 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Cory Crebbin, Public Works Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-66
A resolution remanding an appeal of the Public Works Director’s decision to designate a no parking zone
on the east side of Layla Drive to the Public Works Director.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
An appeal of the Public Works decision to designate a Fire Lane/No Parking Zone on Layla Drive from
Lozier Lane to Arlington Drive and on Cox Lane was considered by the City Council on May 19, 2016.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

The Council voted to remand the appeal to the Public Works Director at the May 19, 2016, Council
meeting.

ANALYSIS

Layla Drive is a 28 foot wide minor residential street with curb, gutter, and sidewalks along most of its
length. Street lighting and parking are available on both sides. Cox Lane is a 24 foot wide, fifty foot long
street providing access to two lots. Applegate Lane is a 220 foot long segment of 28 foot wide minor
residential street with curb and gutter, sidewalks, street lighting and parking available on both sides.

Medford Municipal Code (MMC) 10.430 aims to maintain at least 20 feet of unobstructed clearance on
minor residential streets for fire apparatus; however, this subdivision was built prior to the implementation
of the current code. Layla Drive does not have the offset driveways called for in MMC 10.430. When
cars are parked along both sides of the street, the space between them is approximately 14 feet, and
less in the curves on the south end of the neighborhood.

Public Works determined that parking restrictions are warranted to ensure adequate emergency vehicle
access and attempted to meet the desires of the citizens requesting a no parking zone while considering
factors such as safety, visibility, impact on objecting residents, and compliance.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
None.

TIMING ISSUES
None.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify, or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Approve the resolution.

SUGGESTED MOTION
| move to approve the resolution to remand the matter of designating a Fire Lane/No Parking Zone on
Layla Drive to the Public Works Director.

EXHIBITS
Resolution

Page 8



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-66

A RESOLUTION remanding an appeal of the Public Works Director’s decision to designate
a no parking zone on the east side of Layla Drive to the Public Works Director.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director’s decision in this matter was appealed to the City
Council by Kim, Kevin, and Janice Stowe; and

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2016, the City Council reviewed the applicable criteria and
reviewed the matter and voted to remand this matter to the Public Works Director; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON
that an appeal of the Public Works Director’s decision to designate a no parking zone on the east side
of Layla Drive, is hereby remanded to the Public Works Director.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day
of ,2016.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
L}
-1-Resolution No. 2016-66 P:\Cassie\ODS\1. Council Documents\0602 16\remand

Page 9



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.4
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Public Works AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: 541-774-2100 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Cory Crebbin, Public Works Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-67

An ordinance authorizing cash payments to Marley Dog, LLC, DRM Construction, LLC, and SIDRB, LLC
for Street System Development Charge credits in the amount of $366,439.69 for right-of-way dedication
and street construction on Stanford Avenue completed as a condition of approval of Eastgate Estates
Planned Unit Development — Phases 2 & 3.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

Approve an ordinance authorizing payment to Marley Dog, LLC, DRM Construction, LLC, and SIDRB,
LLC, (Developers) for Street System Development Charge (SDC) Credits resulting from dedication of
right-of-way and street construction on Stanford Avenue done as a condition of approval of Eastgate
Estates Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Phases 2 & 3.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
None.

ANALYSIS

As a condition of the development of Eastgate Estates PUD-Phases 2 & 3, the Developers were required
to construct the portion of Stanford Avenue, which passes through the development, to Collector Street
Standards. This required the dedication of right-of-way 74’ in width and construction of a 44’ wide street.
Along the eastern edge of the project the right-of-way and street widths were half the width plus 12’ as
allowed by Chapter 10 of the Medford Municipal Code (MMC).

The value of the right-of-way dedication was determined by an appraisal requested by the Developers.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

The right-of-way dedication and street construction generated a total of $366,439.69 in Street SDC
credits. SDC credit payments which exceed $50,000 must be approved by the City Council prior to
disbursement per MMC 3.815(5)(c)(i)(a).

Payments totaling $78,142.72 shall be made from project code CE1815 — Eastgate Phase 2 & 3 R/W
Dedication Pmts.

Payments totaling $288,296.98 shall be made from project code CC1815 — Eastgate Phase 2 & 3 Street
Construction Pmts.

TIMING ISSUES

All SDC credits shall be paid to the Developers in accordance with Section 3.815 (5)(c) of the MMC. An
initial payment of $239,443.69 shall be made to the Developers upon approval of this ordinance. The
remaining $126,996.00 in credits shall be paid as individual building permits are issued. For each of the
41 Single Family Residence (SFR) lots the payment shall be $2,744.08. For each of the 8 Duplex lots
the payment shall be $1,811.09.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify or deny the ordinance.

Page 10



CITY OF MEDFORD Iitem No: 60.4
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve the ordinance for payments to Marley Dog, LLC., DRM Construction, LLC., and SIDRB, LLC., for
Street SDC credits generated as a result of right-of-way dedication and street construction on Stanford
Avenue, a Collector street.

SUGGESTED MOTION

| move to approve the ordinance authorizing payment of Street SDC credits to Marley Dog, LLC., DRM
Construction, LLC., and SIDRB, LLC., in the total amount of $366,439.69, to be paid in accordance with
Section 3.815 (5)(c) of the MMC.

EXHIBITS

Ordinance

SDC Credit Calculations
Map

Page 11



ORDINANCE NO. 2016-67

AN ORDINANCE authorizing cash payments to Marley Dog, LL.C; DRM Construction,
LLC; and SIDRB, LLC for Street System Development Charge credits in the amount of $366,439.69
for right-of-way dedication and street construction on Stanford Avenue completed as a condition of
approval of Eastgate Estates Planned Unit Development- Phases 2 & 3.

WHEREAS, the Street System Development program credits developers that dedicate land
and construct right-of-way improvements for the City’s arterial and collector street system; and

WHEREAS, the Code of Medford requires City Council approval prior to issuing payments
for System Development Charge credits over $50,000; now, therefore;

THE CITY OF MEDFORD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

That cash payments to Marley Dog, LLC; DRM Construction, LLC; and SIDRB, LLC, of
Street System Development Charge credits in the total amount of $366,439.69 for right-of-way
dedication and street construction on Stanford Avenue completed as a condition of approval of
Eastgate Estates Planned Unit Development- Phases 2 & 3 is hereby authorized, payable as follows:

1) Aninitial payment of $239,443.69 shall be made to the developers upon approval of
this ordinance, and

2) The remaining $126,996.00 shall be paid as individual building permits are issued in

the amount of $2,744.08 for Single Family Residence lots and $1,811.09 for Duplex

lots.
PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day of
, 2016.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
Ordinance No. 2016-67 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\060216\SDC_Eastgate

Page 12



STREET SDC CREDIT CALCULATION FORM

A. PROJECT INFORMATION

Parent Proj. No.

PLANNING NUMBER
LDS 13-088

Paving Proj. No. P-1815d LDP
Project Name: Eastgate Est PUD-Ph 2&3 PUD
Location: Stanford Ave--from Sherwood Pk Dr to SPAC
Creek View Dr. Bldg Permit
Date of Final Order Nov. 14, 2013 Other
Date of R/W Dedication N/A
Date of 1st Plan Submittal: Nov. 5, 2013
Date of Final Inspection: Feb. 19, 2016
Developer Name: Marley Dog, LLC,
DRM Construction, LLC
SIDRB, LLC
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4428 Phone:

City/State/Zip: Medford, OR 97501

B. STREET SDC CREDIT CALCULATIONS
1. Right-of-Way Dedication Credits
a. Street Name: Stanford Avenue

1) Parent parcel: 371w34

Parent parcel size:
Parent parcel valuation:
Unit valuation ($/sf):
Area dedicated:

X
— LCength = Widlh
Reduction for direct driveway access (if any):

X
= Lengh I (|

Net right-of-way area to credit:
2) Total Credit for Right-of-way

2. Street Construction Credits
a. Street Name: Stanford Avenue

ap
11.95 Ac x 43,560 =

Applicable Const. Cost Factor =

1202
ax Lo
520,542 sf

$538,000.00 (Per Appraisal--Darlene Fry)

$1.03 per sf

75,607 sf

0 sf

75,607 sf

$78,142.72

$454,707

1) Roadway Construction Credits (Multiplier = 0.0000118)

Area of street pavement (curb face to curb face):

X

Tengih AW e

Reduction for direct driveway access (if any):

X 14 ft
e
Net Roadway Area to Credit

SDC Credit Rate per SF of Roadway Area:

0.0000118 X $454,707
Sub-Total Roadway Credits
45,716.12 X $5.366

PADEVELOPER SDC CREDITS\Street SDC Credits\Daveloper Projects\Eastgate 2 & 3\FINAL-Street SDC Credit Calc Form

Page 13

45,716.12 sf

0.00 sf

45,716.12 sf

$5.366 per sf

$245,291.79

§/10/2016



STREET SDC CREDIT CALCULATION FORM

2) Curb and Gutter Credits (Multiplier = 0.0000198)

Length of C & G for this street = 1376 If
Reduction in length for direct access (if any) = If
Net length of C& G to credit = 1376 If

SDC Credit Rate per LF of C&G:
0.0000198 X $454,707
TONSICOSIFactor

$9.003 per If

Sub-Total Curb & Gutter Credits
1376 X $9.003

$12,388.40

3) Sidewalk Credits (Multiplier = 0.0000087)
Area of eligible sidewalk:

0 X 0
— Lengh = wah

SDC Credit Rate per SF of Sidewalk Area:

0.0000087 X $454,707
ConstCostFacior

Sub-Total Sidewalk Credits
0.00 X $3.956

0.00 sf

$3.956

$0.00

4) IHlumination (Multiplier = 0.009619)
Number of street lights to credit = 7
SDC Credit Rate per Street Light:
0.009619 X $454,707 = $4,373.83
Sub-Total Street Light Credits:

7 X $4,373.83 $30,616.79

5) Total Credit for Contruction = $288,296.98

$366,439.69

3. TOTAL STREET SDC CREDITS (R/W + CONST)

PA\DEVELOPER SDC CREDITS\Street SDC Credits\Developer Projects\Eastgate 2 & 3\FINAL-Street SDC Credit Calc Form

Page 14

5/10/2016



STREET SDC CREDIT CALCULATION FORM

C. FORM ROUTING INFORMATION

Credit Calc's Prepared by: 8J Date: Rev 4/26/16
Credit Calc's Checked by: Date:

Date to Bus Mgr:

HTE Proj. Codes CcC1815 CE18156

AIC Needed ? YES

Date of Council Action;

D. SDC CREDIT DISTRIBUTION for RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS
SDC fee per SFR lot $2,744.08
No. SFR lots 41
Total SFR SDC fees $112,507.28

SDC fee per Duplex Lot $1,811.09
No. Duplex Lots (1 unit

r lot 8
otal M ees $14,488.72
Total SDC Fees $126,996.00 Deduct from Total Credit $126,996.00
Excess credit (if any) to be paid ‘up front' I $239,443.69|
Total amount to be distributed btw the residential lots $126,996.00
CREDIT AMT TO BE DISTRIBUTED PER LOT
Lots 27-34 $1,811.09
Lots 35-75 $2,744.08

E. PROJECT ACCOUNTING

R/W Credits CE1815 0.213248504 0.000000%
Const Cred CC1815 0.786751496 0.000000%
PADEVELOPER SDC CREDITS\Street SDC Credits\Developer Projects\Eastgate 2 & 3\FINAL-Street SDC Credit Calc Form 5/10/2016

Page 15



9] obed

3 AL SO PNALL COPTRS 1T P APEARCOT STMDARD SNTIICA WS TR FURK WS
n ORIEON CMAPITR JO0R AS AVDMED S7 BE OTY OF WIFDRD DvOrIReG

2 AL BARR SOAS Sl B OO N e PE ameeny o e
MOVIID BATR COMPSTN SIIMOANS

2 Al O IAP WRITR SOMICES Pl B NTTALID Y A MWC PRICUALIED NSTALIR

A STON DRAN POY DML ST AT MOCAND 8 I FROSTT FLANS MAna il STOR oraN

{6°, 67 & 87 FWL M P CONTMMG 1D ASIY G~J0U4 (A0 SINWCT RIS KN
HARKED WM A PANTID I 2 4, POR STANGARD CRAGWD LDHQ AMD § TR
DRasy SEATION LT SHALL 8T LI

13 MACIMENT O STORAGE OF SPTRLY MRcwe B {ICAMION OF URUNES OF SOR L
RONCES (3 %03 FEMSTRD ON WARD SISACT STETTS MBSt REMK MO il o@tY. PN
STOND 8¢ OBLN BOF+{F-~Bar MEAS P 8 COND 1O PAEVDNT DROSTON

TR AL CONCATT DAL G JX0 PR AT 28 DATS (RIT ORERWT FYTIER

7. B LOCARCN ANG LW RN OF 4l CRSING VRLITCS M0 STUCRIALS ML 4PPR0RMATY.
DR way LXST URIAT BT ARG MOT DO O B MANS B CONSIACTOR 13
ACHOSRL FOR (LOCATNE ML WEUTES PRCR 1O COXSTRCTOR

12 DONIRACTORS 43D SUBCON IRACTORS Beiil BC FETUALSED ei%e BE Q7Y OF WEFDRD
CRTINE OB AND B WUC NUCR 70 STARTNG SOM(  CONTRACTON DMl NONY
OAMEON UTRITY AORICABOY CIXNP (1-800- 312 2344k GTY OF WEINORD DVONITING
(718 000 MAS (S8e-ARDL MO T WNC (774-1424) 38 HORS PRCR 1O SIARTIG ST

IR CTNMALIN AL O AITRINL FOP COTOIA RN Wi B MsTUs URUTY Constasls
ACCAMONG WSIALAROY ACONEMNTY YDV DR £ARINS

20 PC CONTIAL I SHalL UR0) & RANC CONEIK FLAN M0 ST AMWIOWY OF B
A (W DE MPROPRATT ANETY AT LLAS? MK (A) RORRING DAYS MR 10 SIARONG ORI

21 COVRUCION Siait A MFCHMAL 1O CLIAY AND/DR GANTAN FXSING AL SINTTS O
SR OfF ONR OIRRS ODOYID §Y COVSIRCEOY OREANONS M MPWE Ai SSNETS
OAMALDY BY COMSNRLCHON THRITONS 06 & DMLY MUSTR 10 AVOD MXIENETS O
HAZAROS 1O e UK

22 P CONMRACTOR Suiil MOP MOWDRY SR WPRUT ACONCT PALCTENT DORL
KPYTTORS A ATIED BY P SPITHTAROYL.

4 ENOMNS GIY O MIVTRT NI 0AGER B~ 08" (FRAMGLLS ROV 374008 MAST,
SEPyS 3 ALY CESH M CONCRETY LOCATD § ST FAST OF MORDY AODET A0KD 0N INE SOUM
SOF OF $AST SANTT #0A0 CITINOID) W08 & AURZIED DO WADON OF 1843 ¢77 MTTX

CIVIL IMPROVEMENT PLANS

FOR
EASTGATE ESTATES P.U.D. - PHASES 2
LOCATED IN
SECTION 34, T. 37 5. R. | W, WM.

CITY OF MEDFORD
JACKSON COUNTY, OREGON

%,
e
DD
0 SO\
X0
T f: A G b=
|“." "') s

&3

1Y,

N

T

A SR

FER

:
d
\ 52
=2
F.
£
g

CONTACT INFORMATION

G- T B
- Wiy -
?“%‘?&m % %‘"

LEGEND
mmr%'._-ng---_ FuSG STOM 3
e o lX £ - - [HSTOG TP wawor O aara omam
PRCIROSID SOCMUN | g o =~ (BIONC BARR [-TZ-T 4 [ ~rruc
—— D————PIOOND 3TN e (38 = LDSNG CAT T — T P

s BY* 3 ooormscones PROPOSTD SARCW ———- o e o e [ESTNG POMR

vhuly ML
SPLT LT

i
i

3!
by
{

{SEE#ence

EASTGATE ESTATES PLLD. PHASES 243
VR PPROVEMENTS

10120
covm sexT
ar
SRS OTY OsOnttR = " e
Nl 1AL T St $-COMA P ~oLtegr RIS/

L1
{1




CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.5
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Finance AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2030] MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Alison Chan, Finance Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-68
A resolution adopting the sixth Supplemental Budget for the 2015-17 biennium.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

The Finance Department is presenting a supplemental budget which will affect the General Fund, Risk
Fund, Gas Tax Fund, Park Dedication Fund, Police State Forfeiture Fund, Police Federal Forfeiture
Fund, Fleet Services Fund and Sewage Treatment Fund. ORS 294.471 provides for a Supplemental
Budget process.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
The biennium budget was approved in June of 2015. This is the sixth supplemental budget of the
biennium.

ANALYSIS

General Fund:

The City Manager’s Office is requesting to recognize and appropriate $157,570 of proceeds from the sale
of property. The appropriations to be increased are transfers to Fire Public Safety Utility Fund.

The City Manager’s Office is requesting to recognize and appropriate $33,980 of program income from
the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP). The corresponding appropriation is to increase grants
for the same program.

The Police Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $24,680 of unbudgeted revenue.
Revenue was received for additional police services provided to the In-N-Out Burger Restaurant during
their grand opening. The corresponding appropriation is $24,680 in salaries and wages to cover overtime
incurred.

The Police Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $7,070 of unbudgeted revenue.
Revenue was received from the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Program and the
corresponding appropriation is $7,070 increased Travel and Training.

The Police Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $55,850 of unbudgeted revenue.
Revenue was from the unanticipated sale/disposal of vehicles. The corresponding appropriation
increases are as follows:

Capital Outlay $ 20,330
Garage Maintenance 35,520
Total $ 55,850

The Fire Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate unbudgeted revenue of $63,000. The
income was received from the State of Oregon for conflagration responses. The corresponding
appropriation in small equipment for the purchase of 30 ballistic safety vests and helmets.

Page 17



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.5
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

Risk Fund:

The Human Resources Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate a $150,000 of
unbudgeted revenue. The revenues were from SAIF dividends and wages reimbursement for employees
returning to work on light duty. The increase in appropriations is as follows:

Damage Claims $ 100,000
Legal Fees 50,000
Total $ 150,000

Fire Public Safety Utility Fund:
The Fire Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate unbudgeted transfer revenue of
$157,570. The corresponding appropriation is $157,570 increased appropriations as follows:

BRO072 - Fire Station #3  $ 157,570

Gas Tax Fund:
The Public Works Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate a $517,000 grant. The grant is
from the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) and will be used to upgrade the signals at
Jackson and McAndrew. The corresponding appropriation as follows

TB0000 $517,000

Park Dedication Fund:
The Parks and Recreation Department is requesting to move $56,800 of appropriation from project
PR0092 to transfers. The transfer is to the Aquatic Reserve Fund (111).

Police State Forfeitures Fund:
The Police Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $60,000 of unbudgeted forfeiture
revenue. The corresponding appropriation is increased Materials and Services as follows:

Small Equipment $ 60,000

Police Federal Forfeitures Fund:

The Police Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $175,400 of unbudgeted forfeiture
revenue. The corresponding appropriations are in support of the Medford Area Gang Enforcement
(MADGE) Unit. A breakdown is $76,000 in Capital Outlay as follows:

K-9 vehicle $ 45,000
K-9 animal 9,000
Narcotic Analyzer 22,000

Total $ 76,000

A breakdown of the remaining $99,400 is in Materials and Services as follows:

Small Equipment $ 18,400
Supplies 12,000
Travel and Training 16,800
First Aid Program 10,000
Other Professional Services 18,200
Software Maintenance 24,000

Total 99,400

Fleet Services Fund:
The Public Works Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $45,600 of unbudgeted
revenue. The increased appropriations are directly associated with the cost of generating the revenue.

Page 18



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.5
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

Sewage Treatment Fund:
The Public Works Department is requesting to recognize and appropriate $8,500 of unbudgeted revenue.
The corresponding appropriation is in capital outlay and is for the purchase of a new mower.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
The proposed resolution will increase or move appropriations as follows:

General Fund $ 342,150
Risk Fund 150,000
Fire Public Safety Utility Fund 167,570
Gas Tax Fund 517,000
Park Dedication Fund 56,800
Police State Forfeiture Fund 60,000
Police Federal Forfeiture Fund 175,400
Feet Services Fund 45,600
Sewage Treatment Fund 8,500
TIMING ISSUES

None

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the resolution

SUGGESTED MOTION
| move to approve the resolution as outlined in the attached exhibit.

EXHIBITS
Resolution

Page 19



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-68
A RESOLUTION adopting the sixth Supplemental Budget for the 2015-17 biennium.

WHEREAS, a supplemental budget is required to change appropriations in certain
circumstances under ORS 294.471; now, therefore,

BEIT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby adopts the sixth Supplemental Budget for the 2015-17
biennium.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby makes the new appropriations and transfers of
appropriations for the 2015-17 biennium in the amounts and for the purposes shown on the
Supplemental Budget Adjustment form which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day of
, 2016.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
Resolution No. 2016-68 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\060216\budget_sup

Page 20



CITY OF MEDFORD

Requesting Department: Finance

Appropriation Modification per ORS 294.471

Biennium| _ FY15/16 - FY16/17

|
May 19,2016 (]

Date of Proposed Council Action: 6/2/2016 Datel
Explanation of Requested Transfer: See AIC
Account Number Description Project Number Debit Credit
001-1608-614.70-11 Transfer 157,570
001-0000-440.05-00 Sale of Property - 157,570
011-3705-642.51-00 CIP BR0072 157,570 -
011-0000-470.01-00 Transfer 157,570
001-0102-663.27-99 Grants PG0050 33,980
001-0000-330.01-05 Federal Grants 33,980
001-3303-641.10-02 Salaries & Overtime 24,680
001-0000-350.04-00 Misc Income - 24,680
001-3304-641.23-02 Travel & Training PD0050 7,070
001-0000-330.01-06 LLEBG Grant PD0050 - 7,070
001-3301-641.21-28 Garage Maintenance 35,520 -
001-3301-641.40-04 Capital 20,330
001-0000-440.05-00 Sale of Property - 47,550
001-0000-350.07-00 Damage Claims - 8,300
001-3702-642.24-50 Small Equipment 63,000
001-0000-330.02-01 State Grants 63,000
003-1503-613.21-14 Damage Claims 100,000
003-1503-613.22-08 Legal Services 50,000
003-0000-350.05-00 Refunds 150,000
013-4003-671.5100 CIP TB0000 517,000
013-0000-330.01-16 Grants TB0000 517,000
015-1608-614.70-11 Transfer 56,800
015-5208-652.51-00 CIP 56,800

Supp Appropriation Modification May 2016.xIsx, Supplement Presented

BIT A




Account Number Description Project Number Debit Credit

026-3304-641.24-50 Small Equipment PD0067 60,000
026-0000-350.13-00 Misc Revenue PD0067 60,000
027-3304-641.40-04 Capital PD0071 45,000
027-3304-641.40-06 Capital PD0071 31,000
027-3304-641.24-50 Small Equipment PD0071 18,400
027-3304-641.24-15 Supplies PD0071 12,000
027-3304-641.23-02 Travel & Training PD0071 16,800
027-3304-641.23-05 Ist Aid Program PD0071 10,000
027-3304-641.22-11 | Other Professional PD0071 18,200

Services
027-3304-641.25-13 Software Maintenance PD0071 24,000
027-0000-330.01-13 Federal Grants PD0071 - 107,800
027-0000-330.02-20 State Grant PD0071 - 67,600
082-4106-672.24-37  |Charges for Services 10,000

Central Point

Charges for Services
082-4106-672.24-.36 ICED 5 12,000

Charges for Services
082-4106-672.24-.40 1C D4 10,600
082-4106-672.24-46 | narges for Services 5,000

Fort Jones
082-4106-672.24-47  |Charges for Services 5,000

RCC
082-4106-672.24-42  |Charees for Services 3,000

Briceland
082-0000-440.20-00 Sales Central Point 10,000
082-0000-440.22-00 Sales JCFD 5 12,000
082-0000-440.24-00 Sales JC FD4 10,600
082-0000-440.26-00 Sales Fort Jones 5,000
082-0000-440.27-00 Sales RCC 5,000
082-0000-440.28-00 Sales Briceland 3,000
090-4502-673.40-06 Capital Outlay 8,500 -
090-0000-440.05-00 Sale of Property 8,500

TOTALS 1,355%9 1,355,450
£ Z
Requested by M_,./ Approved by
Department Head City Manager Plo rem

Supp Appropriation Modification May 2016.xisx, Supplement Presented

Page 22



CITY OF MEDFORD item No: 60.6
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

DEPARTMENT: Finance AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2030 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Alison Chan, Finance Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-69
A resolution authorizing the combining of two part-time positions into one full-time position to improve
availability of services in Municipal Court.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

Municipal Court is requesting to combine two part time positions into one full time position. There are
sufficient funds available in the current biennial budget to fund this change. However the addition of a full
time position requires Council approval. The full time position will enable Municipal Court to expand the
hours for finger printing services as well as provide more flexibility for the clients in the two programs
offered by Municipal Court (the Theft program and the Better Choices program). Additional
responsibilities for this position will include tracking and monitoring the deferred sentencing clients. This
will enable more individuals to take advantage of diversion programs offered by the City.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS
None

ANALYSIS

The budget for the two part time potions will cover a significant portion of the cost of one full time position.
The remainder of the cost will be covered by the current Material and Services budget as well as
Personnel Service vacancies.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
There are sufficient funds in the current adopted budget to cover this staffing change

TIMING ISSUES
One part time position is vacant and the second part time position will become vacant on June 30". Now
is an opportune time to combine these positions.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve, modify or deny the resolution

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the resolution

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to approve the resolution authorizing the position in Municipal Court.

EXHIBITS
Resolution

Page 23



RESOLUTION NO. 2016-69

A RESOLUTION authorizing the combining of two part-time positions into one full-time
position to improve availability of services in Municipal Court.

BEIT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDFORD, OREGON,
that the combining of two part-time positions into one full-time position to improve availability of
services in Municipal Court is hereby approved.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this
day of , 2016.

ATTEST:

City Recorder Mayor

Resolution No. 2016-69 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1. Council Documents\060216\HireFTE

Page 24



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.7
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

\ ey /
OREGON
~—

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
PHONE: (541) 774-2401 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Brian Sjothun, Director

COUNCIL BILL 2016-70
An ordinance awarding a contract in an amount of $146,456.90 to Yakima Construction for construction
and rehabilitation of eight miles of trails at Prescott Park.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND

The Parks and Recreation Department is requesting the awarding of a construction contract to Yakima
Construction in the amount of $146,456.90 for construction and rehabilitation of eight miles of trails at
Prescott Park.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS

On January 9, 2009, Council Bill 2009-007 was approved. This resolution adopted the updated master
and management plan for Prescott Park. The establishment of a multi-use trail system was outlined in
this document.

On January 16, 2014, Council Bill 2014-12 was approved. This resolution adopted the proposed Prescott
Park Conceptual Trails Plan.

On February 20, 2014, Council Bill 2014-26 was approved. This resolution adopted the City of Medford
Strategic Plan for 2014-2019. Prescott Park is specifically listed within this plan for expanding use via
rehabilitation of existing and construction of new trails.

February 5, 2015, Council Bill 2015-10 was approved. This ordinance authorized the acceptance and
expenditure of a grant in the amount of $75,000 from the Oregon Recreational Trails Program for trail
improvements at Prescott Park.

ANALYSIS

The Parks and Recreation Department completed a conceptual trails plan as part of the amenities
approved in the 2008 Prescott Park Master Plan. The development of multi-use trails is a high priority
within the master plan as well as one of the top three items listed within the current Leisure Services
Plan. The proposed contract will add 6.7 miles of new trails along with rehabilitating 1.3 miles of existing
trails.

The department received two bids for the project:

Company Bid
Yakima Construction $146,456.90
Roxy Anne Rock Inc. $840,601.00

Yakima Construction has previous experience in construction of multi-use trails and meets all of the
requirements that were part of the bid process.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
$146,456.90 is available in project PR0O069 — Prescott Park.

Page 25



CITY OF MEDFORD Item No: 60.7
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

TIMING ISSUES

The department is requesting approval of the contract in order to meet the spending requirements as part
of the Recreational Trails Grant that was previously received in the amount of $75,000. The contractor is
able to meet the spending requirements, but will need approval in order to begin work on June 6 and
meet the grant deadline of June 30, 2016 for expenditure.

COUNCIL OPTIONS
Approve or deny the resolution.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends adoption of the ordinance.

SUGGESTED MOTION
I move to approve the ordinance authorizing the construction contract with Yakima Construction in the
amount of $146,456.90.

EXHIBITS

Ordinance
Contract on file in the City Recorder’s Office.

Page 26



ORDINANCE NO. 2016-70

AN ORDINANCE awarding a contract in an amount of $146,456.90 to Yakima Construction
for construction and rehabilitation of eight miles of trails at Prescott Park.

THE CITY OF MEDFORD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

That a contract in the amount of $146,456.90 for construction and rehabilitation of eight
miles of trails at Prescott Park, which is on file in the City Recorder’s Office, is hereby awarded to
Yakima Construction.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day of
, 2016.
ATTEST:
City Recorder Mayor
APPROVED , 2016.
Mayor
Ordinance No. 2016-70 P:\Cassie\ORDS\1.Council Documents\060216\award_yakima

Page 27



CITY OF MEDFORD ltem No: 60.8
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

“OREGON

DEPARTMENT: Legal Department AGENDA SECTION: Ordinances and Resolutions
STAFF PHONE: 541-774-2020 MEETING DATE: June 2, 2016
STAFF CONTACT: Kevin R. McConnell, Deputy City Attorney

Lt. Kevin Walruff, Police Department

COUNCIL BILL 2016-63

SECOND READING- VERSION 2.

An ordinance amending section 5.651, replacing sections 5.650 and 5.652, and repealing section 5.654
of the Medford Code pertaining to the control of recreational and medical marijuana.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

At the May 19, 2016 City Council meeting, staff provided Council with two versions of the ordinance.
Version 1 prohibits the outdoor production of both recreational and medical marijuana in residential zones
and retains and expands upon the offensive marijuana odor component of the original ordinance. Version
2 prohibits the production of recreational and medical marijuana in residential zones (indoor and
outdoor).

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS:

On July 16, 2015, the Council adopted the Control of Recreational and Medical Marijuana ordinance.
The intent of the ordinance was two-fold: 1) to prevent the offensive odor of marijuana from traveling to
neighboring properties and 2) to limit the production of both medical and recreational marijuana in
residential zones to four plants per dwelling.

On October 15, 2015, the Council adopted a zone text amendment that permits state-licensed medical
marijuana dispensaries and recreational marijuana producers, wholesalers and processors to obtain a
business license and do business within the City when they (among other things) submit proof of said
state license. The Council’s deliberations regarding the zone text amendment led to a discussion
regarding the prohibition of outdoor medical and recreational grows in residential zones, as well as
prohibiting the production of marijuana outright in residential zones. The Council directed staff to come
back with proposed amendments for its review.

At the November 12, 2015 Special City Council meeting, the City Council considered two versions of
Council Bill 2015-119. Version 1 would have prohibited the outdoor production of both recreational and
medical marijuana in residential areas, while version 2 prohibited such production outright (indoor and
outdoor). The Council adopted version 2. Because the ordinance received more than one “no” vote, the
ordinance was forwarded to Council for a second reading at the November 19, 2015 meeting.

After considerable deliberation, the Council postponed the item indefinitely and directed staff to come
back with a similar ordinance that, if adopted, would be referred to the voters at the November 8, 2016
election.

Staff has prepared two versions of the amended ordinance for Council’s review. If either is adopted, it
shall be referred to the electors of the City at the November 8, 2016 statewide general election

ANALYSIS

Version 1

The amended ordinance has the effect of prohibiting the outdoor production of both recreational and
medical marijuana in residential areas. Version 1 also includes several other changes, including:

1) Section 5.650 (Intent and Purpose): revisions include acknowledging the right to use
recreational and medical marijuana pursuant to state law, but identifying the adverse
effects and potential dangers related to outdoor grows in residential areas;

Page 28



CITY OF MEDFORD ltem No: 60.8
AGENDA ITEM COMMENTARY

www.ci.medford.or.us

2) Section 5.651 (Definitions): adding definition for “offensive odor of marijuana.” The intent
of this amendment was to assist the City in determining when a citation should be issued
for an alleged violation of Section 5.652 (Offensive Marijuana Odor), as well as more
clearly define the element of the offense that the City must prove by a preponderance of
the evidence;

3) Making vacant land in residential areas subject to the outdoor production ban;

4) Separate the offenses for Offensive Marijuana Odor and Ban on Outdoor Production of
Marijuana (Sections 5.652 and 5.653); and

5) Striking the severability clause (former 5.654), as an applicable severability clause already
exists in section 1.050 of the Medford Code.

Version 2

The amended ordinance would prohibit the production of marijuana outright in residential areas (outdoor
and indoor). Version 2 does away with the unlawful odor offense contained in the current ordinance and
Version 1 of the amended ordinance. Because Version 2 works as a total ban on the production of
marijuana in residential zones, staff believes that the inclusion of the offensive odor section would be
unnecessary.

As with Version 1 of the ordinance, staff has amended section 5.650 to capture the Council’s intent,
ensure that vacant land in residential areas are subject to the ordinance, and stricken the severability
clause.

At the May 19, 2016 City Council meeting, the Council adopted Version 1 of the ordinance (Council Bill
2016-60). The Council also voted in favor of Version 2 of the ordinance (Council Bill 2016-63). However,
as Version 2 received more than one dissenting vote, the City Charter requires that the Council Bill 2016-
63 be moved to a second reading before enactment.

FINANCIAL AND/OR RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS
None.

TIMING ISSUES:
None.

COUNCIL OPTIONS:

1. Approve Version 2 of the ordinance and refer the ordinance to the electors of the City of Medford at
the November 8, 2016 general election.

2. Decline to adopt Version 2 of the ordinance, leaving only Version 1 of the ordinance to be considered
by the electorate.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
None.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

If the Council is interested in adopting Version 2:

| move to approve Version 2 of the ordinance prohibiting the production of recreational and medical
marijuana in residential zones, and move to refer the ordinance to the electors of the City of Medford at
the November 8, 2016 general election.

EXHIBITS:
Ordinance

Page 29



VERSION 2
ORDINANCE NO. 2016-63

AN ORDINANCE amending section 5.651, replacing sections 5.650 and 5.652, and
repealing section 5.654 of the Medford Code pertaining to control of recreational and medical
marijuana.

THE CITY OF MEDFORD ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
Ban on Production of Marijuana
SECTION 1. Section 5.650 of the Medford Code is replaced to read as follows:

5.650 Intent and Purpose of Section:

\

5 5.650 to 5:654-5.653-

a' eoOon-m

The City Council of the City of Medford recognizes that Oregon law permits authorized
persons to engage in the use of marijuana for both medical and recreational purposes.
However, the Council also recognizes that the production of marijuana in residential areas has
adversely affected the public health, safety and welfare.

Specifically, the Council finds that the production of marijuana in residential areas has led to
an increase in complaints of offensive odor and of criminal activity, such as robbery, burglary,
theft, menacing, and the manufacturing, delivery and possession of a controlled substance. In
addition, the marijuana produced at a dwelling is not required to be tested for pesticides,
microbiological contaminants, or THC and CBD concentration at a state-licensed laboratory,
while useable marijuana sold or transferred to a consumer by a state-licensed medical
marijuana dispensary or marijuana retailer requires such testing.

The Council declares that the health, safety and welfare of its citizens are promoted by
prohibiting the production of recreational and medical marijuana at both dwellings and
vacant land within residential areas.

SECTION 2. Section 5.651 of the Medford Code is amended to read as follows:

5.651 Definitions.

Words and phrases used in Sections 5.650 to 5-654 5.653 shall have the following meanings ascribed
to them:

(1) “Dwelling” means any building or portion thereof containing living facilities, such as a house,
apartment or manufactured home. The term includes any-aecompanying the accessory buildings and
outdoor areas of a dwelling, if any.

-1-Ordinance No. 2016-63 P:\Cassie\ORDS\ban version 2

Page 30



VERSION 2

(2) “Marijuana” means the plant Cannabis family Cannabaceae, any part of the plant
Cannabis family Cannabaceae and the seeds of the plant Cannabis family Cannabaceae.

(3) “Marijuana cultivator” means a person engaged in the production of marijuana and
includes:

(a) any person engaged in the production of medical marijuana in accordance with state law;
including, but not limited to, a registry identification cardholder, designated primary caregiver
or person responsible for a marijuana grow site;

(b) any person engaged in the production of recreational homegrown marijuana in accordance
with state law; or

(c) alandlord or property owner that permits or allows a marijuana cultivator to engage in the
production of marijuana at a dwelling.

(4) “Production of Marijuana” means the planting, cultivation, growing or harvesting of
marijuana, and includes the trimming or drying of marijuana leaves or flowers.

SECTION 3. Section 5.652 of the Medford Code is replaced to read as follows:

5.652
Marijuana.
(1) No marijuana cultivator shall eau

dwel—hng—teaa—ye&ter—pfepeﬂy—engage in the produc‘uon of marijuana at a dwelhng or on vacant land
in residential areas.

-2-Ordinance No. 2016-63 P:\Cassie\ORDS\ban version 2

Page 31



VERSION 2
(2)8) Violation of this section constitutes a violation. Every day in which the violation exists
constitutes a separate violation.

SECTION 4. Section 5.654 of the Medford Code is hereby repealed as follows:

REFERRAL. This ordinance shall be referred to the electors of the City of Medford at the
November 8, 2016 statewide general election.

PASSED by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this day of
,2016.

ATTEST:

City Recorder Mayor

APPROVED , 2016.

Mayor

NOTE: Matter in bold is new. Matter straek-out is existing law to be omitted. Three asterisks (* *
*) indicate existing law which remains unchanged by this ordinance but was omitted for the sake of
brevity.

-3-Ordinance No. 2016-63 P:\Cassie\ORDS\ban version 2

Page 32



	Agenda
	60.1
	60.2
	60.3
	60.4
	60.5
	60.6
	60.7
	60.8



